in our model under scenario H. It is worth mentioning here that interre-
lations exist between the sensitivity levels of the results, and the assumed
central values of the parameters. If the central estimate of the RR were
lower, for example, the sensitivity of the results to Emfood would decrease,
while their sensitivity to EROEI would increase. This subtlety reinforces
the importance of reducing the uncertainty surrounding the RR.

The results are also sensitive to the assumed mean lifespan of cars (Lv).
Increases in this parameter lead to relatively small decreases, while decreases
lead to larger increases, in cumulative energy savings. This could be rele-
vant regarding the penetration of new technologies such as electric cars, and
policies which influence the new and used car market.

30

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

Table 4: Sensitivity analysis: the impact on cumulative energy savings for scenario H

Parameter Symbol RR EROEI Lv D̄C Emfood

Assumed value 5 13 150,000 5 km 539 kj/km
Impact of +10% change -20% -1% -8% 22% -9%
Impact of −10% change 25% 1% 9% -22% 9%
Impact of +50% change -75% -4% -26% 112% -47%
Impact of −50% change 224% 11% 77% -112% 47%

While Table 4 focuses on the impact of altering one parameter at a time, it
is clear that cumulative impact of uncertainty could be large. As an extreme
example, if assumed values of RR, EROEI, and LV all decrease by 50%, the
cumulative energy saving in scenario H would increase by 400%. A 50% in-
creases in the same parameters leads to a 94% decrease in cumulative energy
savings. In sum, sensitivity analysis underlines the importance of constrain-
ing real-world RR values and the potential for improved transport statistics
and embodied energy analyses to enhance and clarify our understanding of
the energy implications of modal shift.

5. Conclusions

Future work could quantify additional energy implications of each sce-
nario, such as: shower and laundry requirements of sweaty cyclists; the
energy costs of degenerative diseases reduced by active lifestyles; and the
fuel economy improvements that may result from changes in the traffic flow.